

No. S276303

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
SCOTLANE MCCUNE,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A163579  
Napa County Superior Court, Case No. CR183930  
The Honorable Mark S. Boessenecker, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
DANIEL ROGERS (SBN 204499)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
ALAN L. AMANN (SBN 301282)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*AMANDA LLOYD (SBN 239682)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9015  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Amanda.Lloyd@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

April 3, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issue presented .....	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the case .....	12
A. Appellant’s crime, plea, and placement on probation .....	12
B. Intervening legislation, termination of probation, and restitution hearing.....	15
C. The Court of Appeal’s decision.....	18
Argument.....	19
Sections 1202.4 and 1202.46 extend a trial court’s jurisdiction to fix the amount of victim restitution “until such time as the losses may be determined,” regardless of whether probation has terminated .....	19
A. Principles of statutory construction.....	20
B. The California Constitution and implementing legislation unambiguously require that crime victims receive full restitution for economic losses suffered as a result of a crime .....	21
C. Sections 1202.4 and 1202.46 fulfill California’s constitutional requirement of full restitution by granting trial courts continuing jurisdiction as needed to determine the restitution amount, even after probation expires .....	25
1. The plain language of sections 1202.4 and 1202.46 extend a trial court’s jurisdiction to set the amount of restitution “until such time as the losses may be determined,” regardless of the disposition of a case .....	26
2. The Legislature intended to extend the trial court’s jurisdiction to set the amount of restitution ordered but not ascertainable at sentencing even in probation cases.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Appellant’s additional arguments are unpersuasive..	40
1. Appellant’s reliance on <i>Griffin</i> and <i>Chavez</i> is misplaced.....	40
2. <i>Hilton</i> and <i>Waters</i> addressed situations governed by section 1203.3, not sections 1202.4 and 1202.46 .....	42
3. The legislative history of A.B. 1950 does not support appellant’s interpretation of the restitution statutes .....	47
4. Appellant’s arguments about prompt government action, possible civil remedies, and potential prejudice to defendants conflict with the constitutional and statutory requirement of full restitution .....	50
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4.....	47
<i>Granberry v. Islay Investments</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 738.....	46
<i>Hilton v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 239 Cal.App.4th 766.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	40
<i>In re Griffin</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 343 .....	31, 40, 41
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 .....	30
<i>Pacific Fertility Cases</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 568.....	47
<i>People v. Bernal</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 155.....	25
<i>People v. Budwiser</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 105.....	33
<i>People v. Bufford</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 966.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114.....	52
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771.....	40, 42
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Faial</i> (rev. granted May 18, 2022, S273840) .....	40
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....	40, 48
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	21
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081.....	39
<i>People v. Loper</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1155.....	28
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	41, 46, 47
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1334.....	23, 24, 25, 51
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894 .....	30
<i>People v. Prudholme</i> (rev. granted Nov. 10, 2021, S271057).....	40
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125.....	48
<i>People v. Runyan</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 849.....	23
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 734.....	21
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1194.....	25, 51
<i>People v. Waters</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 822.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 870.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735.....	33
<i>Slaieh v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 266.....	23
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 977.2.....	36
§ 1170.....	28, 29, 37
§ 1170, subd. (d) .....	28, 29
§ 1172.1, subd. (a) .....	28
§ 1202.4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1202.4, subd. (a) .....	26
§ 1202.4, subd. (a)(1).....	10, 23
§ 1202.4, subd. (a)(3)(B).....	24
§ 1202.4, subd. (f) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)(3).....	24, 26
§ 1202.46.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.1.....	47, 48
§ 1203.1, subd. (a) .....	16
§ 1203.1, subd. (a)(3).....	47
§ 1203.1, subd. (b) .....	48
§ 1203.1k.....	17
§ 1203.3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.3, subd. (a) .....	11, 29, 30, 43, 44
§ 1203.3, subd. (b)(4).....	29, 30, 31, 32
§ 1203.3, subd. (b)(5).....	11, 29, 30, 31, 32
§ 1385.....	42

Vehicle Code

§ 12500, subd. (a) .....	13, 14
§ 16028, subd. (a) .....	13
§ 20001, subd. (a) .....	13, 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

art. I, § 28 .....	23, 38, 39
art. I, § 28, subd. (b).....	21, 22
art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(13) .....	10, 23, 26
art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(13)(B) .....	35, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill No. 1950, Stats. 2020, ch. 328 .....	10, 15
§ 1.....	16
§ 2.....	16
Assembly Bill No. 2295, Stats. 2016, ch. 37	
§ 5.....	35, 47
Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 21, 2020 .....	49
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 6, 2020.....	49, 52
Assem. Floor Analysis, 3d reading analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 21, 2020 .....	49
Assem. Floor Analysis, 3d reading analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10, 2020 .....	49, 50
Dept. of Corrections, Enrolled Bill Rep. on S.B. 1126 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 15, 1999 .....	36
Dept. General Services, analysis of S.B. 1126 (1999- 2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 16, 1999 .....	34, 36, 37
Dictionary.com, < <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/modify">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/modify</a> > [as of Apr. 3, 2023] .....	31
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 2020, Summary Dig.....	48
Merriam-Webster Dict. Online, < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/modify">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ modify</a> > [as of Apr. 3, 2023] .....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Proposition 9, Victims' Bill of Rights Act of 2008 (Marsy's Law) .....	23
Senate Bill No. 1126, Stats. 1999, ch. 888.....	34
§ 3.....	23
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) version June 10, 2020.....	50
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of S.B. 1126 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 2, 1999.....	34, 36
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of A.B. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10, 2020.....	50
